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1	Introduction
In RAN4 93 meeting, there were some online and offline discussions on how to address the impact to TS 36.133 [1] and 38.133 [2] due to NR-U. Specifically, companies discussed on the spec structure and how to indicate the applicability of the requirements for NR-U operations. Due to the lack of a clear structure, all NR-U CRs were postponed in RAN4 93 pending decisions on the aforementioned topics. In RAN4 94 meeting it’s desirable to have a clear road map on how should companies submit CRs and how the two specs should be modified. Thus, we re-iterate our paper [3] from the last meeting (RAN4 93) here and add new observations and proposals based on the discussions in RAN4 93.
2	For 38.133
In RAN4 92b, companies agreed to split the specifications from the second level and create new sub-clauses for NR-U and to use the color coding proposed in [4]. (In this paper the same color coding is used) For example, to reflect the impact of LBT to NR intra-frequency measurements, a new clause 9.2A	NR intra-frequency measurements when CCA is used is created corresponding to 9.2	NR intra-frequency measurements where CCA is excluded by default. All the sub-sections in 9.2 will be duplicated in 9.2A, adding or modifying some content to address the changes due to LBT. As an instance, for intra-frequency SFTD measurements, the clauses in 9.2 is listed below:
9.2.5.4	SFTD Measurements between PCell and PSCell
9.2.5.4.1	  Introduction
9.2.5.4.2	SFTD Measurement delay
9.2.5.4.3	SFTD Measurement Reporting Delay
Their corresponding clauses in 9.2A being
9.2A.5.4		SFTD Measurements between PCell and PSCell with CCA
9.2A.5.4.1	  Introduction
9.2A.5.4.2	SFTD Measurement delay
9.2A.5.4.3	SFTD Measurement Reporting Delay
Take SFTD measurements as an instance, without an existing structure for the whole 9.2A, the sub-section 9.2A.5.4 can’t be added. What’s more, if some CRs creating new sub-clauses are about to get approved in this meeting, then the whole structure has to be created to contain the newly added sub-clauses.
Without a complete structure for all clauses and sub-clauses, companies might have problems adding sub-sections to 38.133.
If some CRs creating new sub-clauses are about to get approved in this meeting, then the whole structure has to be created to contain the added sub-clauses.
Observing this potential issue, we propose to first approve a CR for the structure of 38.133 with respect to NR-U changes [5]. With this complete structure, companies can add new sub-sections to 38.133 once they are ready.
Approve the CR [5] to create the whole structure of new clauses in 38.133 due to NR-U. 
3	For 36.133
For 36.133 the story is a bit different since companies agreed to split the specification on a much lower level, for example to add 8.17.2.2.a	SFTD Measurement requirements with CCA on target frequency right after 8.17.2.2	SFTD Measurement requirements. This means companies responsible for SFTD measurements can create sub-section 8.17.2.2.a and put it right after the existing sub-section of 8.17.2.2. Since the splits take place on a much lower level compared to 38.133, a CR for the structure is not needed. Companies can bring in CRs to create sub-sections knowing where to put them.  
A CR to create the entire structure and all the clauses is not needed in 36.133.
In 36.133, there are already sub-clauses which end with “A” or “a” for example 
9.1.2A	Intra-frequency RSRP Accuracy Requirements in High Doppler Conditions
and
8.16.2.2a	E-UTRAN HD-FDD UE Rx-Tx Time Difference Measurements for UE category M2 in CEModeA
To avoid confusion with existing section naming, newly created NR-U sub-clauses shall end with “.a”. For example corresponding to 8.17.2.2	SFTD Measurement requirements, there shall be a new sub-clause named 8.17.2.2.a	SFTD Measurement requirements with CCA on target frequency.
In 36.133, newly created NR-U sub-clauses shall end with “.a” to avoid confusion with existing section naming. 
4	Approaches to indicate the applicability of requirements
Now that the spec structure has been discussed for two meetings, in this meeting it’s likely to get agreed. Then, we need to also study how to indicate the applicability of requirements related to NR-U operations. There are at least two ways to do it:
1) State that “unless explicitly stated, current requirements do not apply when CCA is used” in the beginning of the spec, and then put “the requirements in this section apply to operations when CCA is used” in all sections when NR-U shares the same requirement with NR licensed operation.
2) Assume by default that since NR-U is a part of NR, unless explicitly stated, all requirements in the current spec apply to NR-U operations. If different requirements are needed, new sub-sections shall be created so that readers will understand that the requirements in the parallel old sections don’t apply to NR-U operations. No statement is added anywhere.
Regarding the impact to TS 36.133, we still believe that we should treat NR-U as a natural part of NR, thus, relevant requirements won’t need to be mended. In this way, a lot of work can be saved and the specification can be kept in a clean way. For example, in clause 9.1.27.1 in TS 36.133, which defines SFTD accuracy requirement, we don’t need to add a statement in the introduction part that “the requirement in this clause apply to NR-U as well” by treating NR-U as a natural part of NR.
Option 1) would mean a lot of statements added in different parts of the specifications TS 38.133 and TS 36.133.
Besides the impact on the specifications, we have to also consider that some of these statements may be missing from the specification due to many reasons, for instance companies forget to add some of them. Then, if we go by option 1), which is the only option which requires such statements to be added, it would mean that there’s no requirement for NR-U in related operations (because “unless explicitly stated, current requirements do not apply when CCA is used” is stated in the beginning of the spec). Consequently, the spec will be broken.
If option 1) is taken and companies forget to add some of the statements, it would mean there’s no requirement at all for NR-U in related operations, thus resulting in a broken spec.
Based on Observation 4 and 5, option 2) has certain advantages over option 1).
In 38.133 and 36.133, assume by default that since NR-U is a part of NR, unless explicitly stated, all requirements in the current spec apply to NR-U operations. If different requirements are needed, new sub-sections shall be created so that readers will understand that the requirements in the parallel old sections don’t apply to NR-U operations. No statement is added anywhere. 
5	Conclusion
1. Without a complete structure for all clauses and sub-clauses, companies might have problems adding sub-sections to 38.133.
If some CRs creating new sub-clauses are about to get approved in this meeting, then the whole structure has to be created to contain the added sub-clauses.
Proposal 1: Agree on the CR [4] to create the whole structure of new clauses in 38.133 due to NR-U.
A CR to create the entire structure and all the clauses is not needed in 36.133.
Proposal 2: In 36.133, newly created NR-U sub-clauses shall end with “.a” to avoid confusion with existing section naming. 
Option 1) would mean a lot of statements added in different parts of the specifications TS 38.133 and TS 36.133.
If option 1) is taken and companies forget to add some of the statements, it would mean there’s no requirement at all for NR-U in related operations, thus resulting in a broken spec.
Proposal 3: In 38.133 and 36.133, assume by default that since NR-U is a part of NR, unless explicitly stated, all requirements in the current spec apply to NR-U operations. If different requirements are needed, new sub-sections shall be created so that readers will understand that the requirements in the parallel old sections don’t apply to NR-U operations. No statement is added anywhere. 
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